2011F / 2013F / 2017F / 2030F
2037F / 2037FM / 2037WF
MANUAL # M08-0265-000
MANUAL # M08-0265-000
Waterproof Fire Safe
Operation & Installation Guide

!
Opening and Closing Your Safe / Consumer A�airs
MODEL NUMBER KEY NUMBER
OPENING & CLOSING YOUR SAFE
OPENING YOUR SAFE
 1  Insert the key into the lock and then
turn clockwise.
 2  Push the large button and the locking latch
will open and spring forward.
 3  Once the latch has cleared the lip that it was
secured to, you can open the safe lid.
CLOSING YOUR SAFE
 1  Close the lid, making sure that the contents
do not obstruct the seal.
 2  Push the latch back and down onto the lid clasp
and snap the latch into the closed position.
 3  Turn the key counter-clockwise to the left and
remove key. Your safe is now locked.
ASSEMBLING WHEELS (MODEL 2037WF ONLY)
If your safe includes Easy Roller™ Wheels, follow the simple assembly instructions
included in the box. For your safety, the instructions printed on the wheel cart
should be upright and facing outward.
After assembly, carefully place the safe onto the wheel cart. Do not sit or stand
on the Easy Roller™ Wheels. The maximum weight supported is 85 lbs.
CONSUMER AFFAIRS
YOUR SAFE’S UNIQUE IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS
When contacting Consumer A�airs, you should be prepared to supply some
important information that speci�cally identi�es your safe. This information is
extremely important to assuring prompt and accurate assistance.
It is strongly recommended that you identify and record the following
information in the Safe Identi�cation Record form located on page 4:
Safe Identi�cation Record
65
LIMITED WARRANTY
LIFETIME AFTER FIRE REPLACEMENT GUARANTEE
If your First Alert® Fire Safe is ever damaged by a �re, BRK will replace it with a comparable
model at no charge to the consumer. Freight on the replacement unit is not included in the
guarantee and must be paid by the consumer. For claims, submit your name and address, a
photo of the damaged safe along with its Model Number, and a copy of the Fire Department
report to BRK Consumer A�airs as proof of loss. Once the information is received, Consumer
A�airs will contact you with further instructions.
LIMITED WARRANTY
BRK Brands, Inc., (“BRK”) warrants that for a period of �ve (5) years from the date of purchase,
this product will be free from defects in material and workmanship. BRK, at its sole option,